PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI474462

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Children's Hospital Medical Center of Akron	08/29/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Alternate My Meds, LLC
Street Address:	21000 Miles Parkway
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44128

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11382837

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3305434766

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3305437389

Email: kshelton@akronchildrens.org,mbrennan@akronchildrens.org

Correspondent Name: Mr. Kyle A. Shelton
Address Line 1: One Perkins Square
Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kyle Shelton
SIGNATURE:	Kyle Shelton
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 1

source=Comfort Control Clock - Assignment of Patent (Executed 8.29.24)#page1.tiff

PATENT 508741921 REEL: 068491 FRAME: 0211

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Children's Hospital Medical Center of Akron, an Ohio nonprofit corporation with a principal address at One Perkins Square, Akron, Ohio 44308 ("Assignor"), owns all right, title, and interest in Patent No. US-11382837-B2 (the "Patent") for the invention titled Medicinal Dosage Aid, including the renewals thereof and all claims for past and future infringement thereof.

WHEREAS, Alternate My Meds, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company with an address at 21000 Miles Parkway, Cleveland, Ohio 44128 ("Assignee"), and the Assignor have entered into an Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated August 27, 2024 under which the Assignor agreed to sell and the Assignee agreed to purchase certain intellectual property assets of the Assignor, including the aforesaid Patent.

WHEREAS, by virtue of the Agreement, the Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, convey, transfer, and assign the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and any divisions, continuations, or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages, and payments now due or hereafter due in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Patent.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Ohio, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted, and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER OF	F AKRON
By: Shawn lyden	
Shawn Lyden Name:	
Chief Strategy Officer Title:	
8/29/2024 13:14:51 EDT Date:	

RECORDED: 09/05/2024

PATENT REEL: 068491 FRAME: 0212